

No. 23-1361

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.

Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

SHENNA BELLOWS, in her official capacity as the
Secretary of State for the State of Maine

Defendant – Appellant

On appeal from the United States District Court, District of Maine

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SHENNA BELLOWS

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

Thomas A. Knowlton
Deputy Attorney General

Of Counsel

Jonathan R. Bolton
Assistant Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800
jonathan.bolton@maine.gov

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
Introduction.....	3
Statement of Facts	6
Procedural History	16
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument.....	23
I. The district court erred in concluding that § 8 of the NVRA applies to the Voter File.	23
A. The plain language of § 8(i) cannot be read to encompass a compilation of 1.1 million voters’ personal information.....	23
B. The structure of § 8 supports the Secretary’s reading.	38
C. Agency interpretation of the NVRA near the time of enactment supports the Secretary’s view.....	42
D. The lower court’s reading of § 8(i) does not further the NVRA’s purposes.....	44
II. The district court erred in concluding that the Publication Ban is preempted by the NVRA.	45
A. The Publication Ban furthers the objectives of Congress	47
B. The Publication Ban is in harmony with federal privacy policies	56
III. The district court erred by granting relief relating to Exception J’s other restrictions on use of the Voter File.	57
Conclusion	65
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	66
Certificate of Service Form for Electronic Filing.....	67

Addendum 68

Table of Authorities

CASES

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 47

Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co., 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013) 23

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... 42

California v. ARC America Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... 47

Capron v. Off. of Att’y Gen. of Mass., 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 23

City of Providence v. Barr, 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 24

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 58

Ex parte Siebold, 100 U.S. 371 (1879) 47

Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki, 552 U.S. 389 (2008)..... 42

Fish v. Kobach, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) 54, 55

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 24

Fusaro v. Howard, 19 F.4th 357 (4th Cir. 2021) 51

In re Hill, 562 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 23

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone, 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)..... 38

Massachusetts Ass’n of Health Maint. Organizations v. Ruthardt,
194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999) 62

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 63

NCTA—The Internet & Television Assoc. v. Frey, 7 F.4th 1 (1st Cir.
2021)..... 63

New Hampshire Lottery Comm’n v. Rosen, 986 F.3d 38
(1st Cir. 2021) 24, 29

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995) 38

Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990) 63

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 575 U.S. 373 (2015)..... 47

Project Vote/Voting for America v. Long, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 20, 31, 32, 34, 37

Project Vote/Voting For America v. Long, 752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... 53

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. North Carolina State Board of Elections, 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021) 35, 56

Reddy v. Foster, 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 63, 64

Sasen v. Spencer, 879 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 41

Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48 v. KPNX Broad. Co., 955 P.2d 534 (Ariz. 1998)..... 52

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 58

True the Vote v. Hosemann, 43 F. Supp. 3d. 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 52, 53

United States v. Godin, 534 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 23

United States v. Roberson, 459 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 23

Voter Reference Foundation, LLC v. Balderas, 616 F. Supp. 3d. 1132 (D.N.M. 2022)..... 50

Woo v. Spackman, 988 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2021) 23

STATUTES

1 M.R.S.A. § 72 60

21-A M.R.S.A. § 122 12

21-A M.R.S.A. § 152	12
21-A M.R.S.A. § 195	3
21-A M.R.S.A. § 196-A.....	11, 14, 46, 58, 59
21-A M.R.S.A. § 32	14
21-A M.R.S.A. § 721	11, 12
28 U.S.C.A. § 1291.....	1
5 U.S.C.A. § 552.....	36, 56
5 U.S.C.A. § 552a.....	35, 56
52 U.S.C.A. § 10101.....	57
52 U.S.C.A. § 10307.....	57
52 U.S.C.A. § 20501.....	3, 8, 44, 48, 49, 51
52 U.S.C.A. § 20504.....	7
52 U.S.C.A. § 20505.....	7
52 U.S.C.A. § 20506.....	7
52 U.S.C.A. § 20507.....	2, 4, 8, 9, 25, 28, 29, 34, 39, 40, 49, 54
52 U.S.C.A. § 20511.....	49, 50
52 U.S.C.A. § 20701.....	26
52 U.S.C.A. § 20703.....	26, 36
52 U.S.C.A. § 20704.....	26, 36, 56
52 U.S.C.A. § 21083.....	10
52 U.S.C.A. § 21132.....	42
Az. St. § 16-168.....	45

Cal. Elections Code § 2194 45
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-4-41 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

"Ensure," Merriam-Webster Dictionary, *available at*
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ensure#>..... 27
Federal Bureau of Investigation, “Foreign Actors Likely to Use
Information Manipulation Tactics for 2022 Midterm Elections” (Oct.
6, 2022)..... 51
Federal Election Commission, *Implementing the National Voter
Registration Act of 1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches and
Examples* (Jan. 1, 1994)..... 42, 43
National Conference of State Legislatures, “Access To and Use Of Voter
Registration Lists,” 45
National Conference of State Legislatures, “Securing Voter Registration
Systems” (July 2018) 52

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

P.L. 2005, ch. 404 11, 45
P.L. 2009, ch. 564 12
P.L. 2021, ch. 310 14
Pub. L. No. 103–31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993) 7
S. Rep. 103-6 at 2 (1993) 47, 48
